

No. 20-1072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Robert M. Euzebio,
Claimant - Appellant

v.

Robert Wilkie,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent - Appellee

On Appeal from a Judgment
of the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in No. 17-2879

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ROBERT M. EUZEBIO**

Respectfully submitted,
Robert M. Euzebio

By His Attorneys,
Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick Ltd

April Donahower
Barbara J. Cook
Zachary M. Stolz
321 S Main St #200
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 331-6300 (phone)
(401) 421-3185 (fax)
zstolz@cck-law.com

Of Counsel
Christopher J. Clay
Disabled American Veterans
3725 Alexandria Pike
Cold Spring, KY 41076

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Appellant’s Reply Arguments	1
I. The Secretary is wrong that the record before the Board is limited to the claims file.....	1
A. The record before the Board includes known, relevant facts, and not just the claims file.....	1
B. The Secretary fails to show how a “unitary” record cannot contain both items from the claims file and relevant facts within the Board’s knowledge .	6
C. The constructive possession doctrine is good law	6
D. Concepts of “new” evidence have no bearing on facts the Board already knew about when it adjudicated the claim.....	10
II. The Secretary is wrong that the Veterans Court used the correct standard—relevance—to determine whether the Update was part of the record.....	12
A. Directly related—the incorrect standard the Veterans Court used—is a higher standard than relevant.....	12
B. Relevance is the legally correct test for determining whether the Board must consider known facts.....	15
III. The Veterans Court can and must review the Board’s willful ignorance of known, relevant facts	18
IV. The Veteran’s Court’s error was prejudicial	22
Conclusion and Request for Relief.....	23
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 1 (2007)	19, 22
<i>Aqua Prod., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Banks v. Schweiker</i> , 654 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1981)	2, 4, 5
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 611 (1992)	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Freeman v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 404 (2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Golz v. Shinseki</i> , 590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 16
<i>Goodwin v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 494 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Nicholson</i> , 417 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Ledford v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	2, 16
<i>McGee v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16, 23

McLendon v. Nicholson,
 20 Vet.App. 79 (2006) 5, 9, 13
Monzingo v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet.App. 97 (2012) 14, 15
Murincsak v. Derwinski,
 2 Vet.App. 363 (1992) 10, 11
Murphy v. Derwinski,
 1 Vet.App. 78 (1990) 13, 16
Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.,
 469 U.S. 189 (1985) 20
Saunders v. Wilkie,
 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 17
Sellers v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
 458 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1972) 5
Simmons v. Wilkie,
 30 Vet.App. 267 (2018) 8
Sykes v. Apfel,
 228 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2000) 5

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1116 17
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A 1, 7, 16, 20
 38 U.S.C. § 5107 1, 7, 16, 20
 38 U.S.C. § 5108 10
 38 U.S.C. § 7104 passim
 38 U.S.C. § 7252 passim
 38 U.S.C. § 7261 passim
 38 U.S.C. § 7266 18
 Pub. L. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 17

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.103 (2020) 5
 38 C.F.R. § 3.156 (2020) 10, 11
 38 C.F.R. § 3.400 (2020) 11
 38 C.F.R. § 3.2400 (2020) 11
 38 C.F.R. § 3.2500 (2020) 11
 38 C.F.R. § 3.2501 (2020) 11
 38 C.F.R. § 19.2 (2020) 11
 38 C.F.R. § 20.1403 (2020) 6, 9

Other Authorities

The Proposed Veterans’ Admin. Adjudication Procedure and Jud. Rev. and Veterans’ Jud. Rev. Acts, Hearing on S. 11 and S. 2292 Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 100th Cong. 741 (1988).....1, 19, 20

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 11-06 302, 2019 WL 6262231 (Bd. Vet. App. Sept. 12, 2019).....4

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 11-24 285, 2014 WL 2763435 (Bd. Vet. App. Apr. 30, 2014).....4

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 14-20 195, 2020 WL 1547532 (Bd. Vet. App. Jan. 10, 2020).....3

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 14-20 857, 2016 WL 877446 (Bd. Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2016).....4

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 190206-2680, 2019 WL 6267094 (Bd. Vet. App. Sept. 20, 2019)3

Title Redacted by Agency,
No. 191210-53173, 2020 WL 2828737 (Bd. Vet. App. Mar. 23, 2020).....3
